

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D. B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3006/2025

M/s Shree Bhagwati Steels

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Others.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Ravi Gupta Advocate.
For Respondents	:	Mr. Kapil Sharma Advocate through Video Conferencing with Ms. Ishika Kothari Advocate. Mr. Sandeep Taneja Additional Advocate General assisted by Ms. Kinjal Surana Advocate.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

07/04/2025

Heard.

The petition is admitted for hearing.

Mr. Kapil Sharma, learned counsel appearing through video conferencing takes notice on behalf of Respondents No. 1 to 3.

Mr. Sandeep Taneja, learned Additional Advocate General enters appearance and takes notice on behalf of Respondent No. 4. His name be shown in the Cause List as counsel for Respondent No. 4.

Learned counsel for the respondents are granted four weeks time to file reply.

Rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

List this matter after six weeks along with D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.9794/2024 and other connected matters.

In the meanwhile, taking into consideration the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner that the impugned adjudication order suffers from serious violation of principles of natural justice inasmuch as the statements of large number of witnesses have been taken into consideration to record adverse findings who were not allowed to be cross-examined despite order of this Court and repeated requests made by petitioner, no coercive action for recovery shall be taken on the basis of the impugned order.

Respondents are granted liberty to file application for vacation of stay order.

(ANAND SHARMA),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ